Government of Jammu and Kashmir J&K Pollution Control Committee



Winter Office: November-April Parivesh Bhawan, Gladni, Transport Nagar, Narwal, Jammu (J&K) 180006

Ph/Fax 0191-2476925

Summer Office: May-October Sheikh-Ul-Alam Campus, Behind Govt Solk Factory, Rajbagh, Srinagar(J&K)

Ph /Fax 0194-2311

email: membersecretaryjkspcb@gmail.com

Order No:- 136 JKPCC of 2023. Dated:- 3 9 /11/2023.

Whereas, closure of M/s Ramzana Enterprises, Poohrupeth, Langate Kupwara was ordered by the JK PCC vide order No. 200 JKPCC of 2023 dated 16-03-2023 for the failure of the unit holder to obtain consent from the JK Pollution Control Committee and to have adequate pollution control devices/ pollution control measures in place in his unit, besides complaints against the operation of the unit from local inhabitants were also received, which were verified as genuine.

Whereas, Regional Director, JK PCC, Kashmir vide his letter No. PCC/ROK/LS/2023/95-96 dt 19-10-2013 has confirmed the report of Divisional Officer PCC Kupwara that the complainant has withdrawn the complaint and the unit holder has put in place the pollution control devices/ pollution control measures and has accordingly recommended the revocation of closure order.

Now, therefore, closure order No. 200 JKPCC of 2023 dated 16-03-2023 issued against M/s Ramzana Enterprises, Poohrupeth, Langate Kupwara is hereby withdrawn forthwith subject to the condition that the unit holder will not put the unit in operation without obtaining consent from the JK PCC.

As approved by the Competent Authority.

(K. Ramesh Kumar IFS Member Secretary

JK,PCC, Jammu

No:- JKPCC/LS/7329490/23/707-711Dated:- 22/11/2023.

Copy for information and necessary action to the:-

- 1. Deputy Commissioner/ District Magistrate Kupwara.
- 2. Regional Director, JK Pollution Control Committee, Kashmir.
- 3. Chief Engineer, Electric & Maintenance (PDD) Kashmir.
- 4. Incharge web site Pollution Control Board Jammu for uploading the withdrawal order.
- 5. Prop. M/s Ramzana Enterprises, Poohrupeth, Langate Kupwara for information.